

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

BRIAN MICHAEL ARANDA,

Defendant and Respondent.

S214116

SUPREME COURT
FILED

FEB 18 2014

Court of Appeal Case No. E056708
Riverside County Superior Court No. RIF154701
The Honorable Michele D. Levine, Judge

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PAUL E. ZELLERBACH
District Attorney
County of Riverside
JEFF VAN WAGENEN
Assistant District Attorney
ELAINA GAMBERA BENTLEY
Supervising Deputy District Attorney
KELLI M. CATLETT
Deputy District Attorney
County of Riverside

3960 Orange Street
Riverside, California, 92501
Telephone: (951) 955-5400
(951) 955-5704
Fax: (951) 955-9566
Email: kcatlett@rivcoda.org
State Bar No. 242269
Attorneys for Petitioner

CONFIDENTIAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

S214116

BRIAN MICHAEL ARANDA,

Defendant and Respondent.

Court of Appeal Case No. E056708
Riverside County Superior Court No. RIF154701
The Honorable Michele D. Levine, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PAUL E. ZELLERBACH
District Attorney
County of Riverside
JEFF VAN WAGENEN
Assistant District Attorney
ELAINA GAMBERA BENTLEY
Supervising Deputy District Attorney
KELLI M. CATLETT
Deputy District Attorney
County of Riverside

3960 Orange Street
Riverside, California, 92501
Telephone: (951) 955-5400
(951) 955-5704
Fax: (951) 955-9566
Email: kcatlett@rivcoda.org
State Bar No. 242269
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ISSUE PRESENTED 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

ARGUMENT 10

 I *Stone* Was Based On Federal Constitutional Grounds
 And Has Been Abrogated By *Blueford* 10

 A There Is No Federal Constitutional Right
 To A Partial Verdict 10

 B There Is No Right To A Partial Verdict Under
 The California Constitution 13

 C The Court of Appeal Erred In Relying on *Fields* 19

 D Because There Is No Federal Or California Right
 To A Partial Verdict, There Was Sufficient Legal
 Necessity To Warrant A Mistrial In This Case
 And Defendant Can Be Retried On The
 Charge Of First Degree Murder 20

 II The Risk To The Fair Administration Of Justice
 Outweighs The Benefit Of Extending Double
 Jeopardy Protections Under The State Constitution 21

III The California Implied Acquittal And Acquittal-First
Doctrines Sufficiently Protect Both A Criminal
Defendant's Double Jeopardy Rights And The
Inviolable Province Of The Jury 28

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> (1978) 434 U.S. 497	22
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	9, 19
<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> (2012) 566 U.S. ____	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Roth</i> (Mass. 2002) 776 N.E.2d 437	22, 23, 24
<i>Green v. United States</i> (1957) 355 U.S. 184	11, 12, 17
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 458	22
<i>Magee v. Superior Court</i> (1973) 34 Cal.App.3d 201	14
<i>People v. Doolittle</i> (1972) 23 Cal.App.3d 14	14
<i>People v. Fields</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 289	19, 20, 28, 29
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 459	14, 15, 25, 27
<i>People v. Hall</i> (Ill.Ct.App. 1975) 324 N.E.2d 50	23, 25
<i>People v. Hickey</i> (Mich.Ct.App. 1981) 303 N.W.2d 350	23, 26
<i>People v. Richardson</i> (Colo. 2008) 184 P.3d 755	23, 24, 25
<i>Price v. Georgia</i> (1970) 398 U.S. 323	11
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 705	28
<i>Selvester v. United States</i> (1898) 170 U.S. 262	16
<i>State v. Bell</i> (1982) 322 N.W.2d 93	23, 25, 26
<i>State v. Booker</i> (N.C. 1982) 293 S.E.2d 78	23, 26
<i>State v. McKay</i> (Kan. 1975) 535 P.2d 945	23
<i>State v. Pugliese</i> (N.H. 1980) 422 A.2d 1319	23
<i>State v. Tate</i> (Conn. 2001) 773 A.2d 308	23
<i>Stone v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 503	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> (1949) 336 U.S. 684	21
<i>Whiteaker v. State</i> (Ala.Ct.App. 1991) 808 P.2d 270	23

STATUTES

Penal Code:

§ 187	7
§ 1023	20, 29
§ 12022	7

PAUL E. ZELLERBACH
District Attorney
County of Riverside
JEFF VAN WAGENEN
Assistant District Attorney
ELAINA GAMBERA BENTLEY
Supervising Deputy District Attorney
KELLI M. CATLETT
Deputy District Attorney
3960 Orange Street
Riverside, California 92501
Telephone: (951) 955-5400
State Bar No. 242269
